EXECUTIVE
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Tuesday 13th July, 2021
1.00 pm
Council Chamber
AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes - Executive - 28 June 2021

3-4

DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CULTURE AND
COMMUNITIES
4.

Community Safety Plan 2020-2022

5 - 38

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION
5.

Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021 - 2037

39 - 178

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD
6.

Final Report of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel Community Cohesion and Integration - Service Response

179 - 206

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FINANCE &
GOVERNANCE
7.

ECS Installation of Town Wide Lighting Scheme

207 - 210

8.

Middlesbrough Council Long-Term Financial Sustainability

211 - 266

9.

Land at St David's Way - Proposed Freehold Disposal [PART
A]

267 - 276

10.

Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

11.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section

Page 1

100A(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of
the following item on the grounds that if present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt information falling within
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.
12.

EXEMPT - Land at St David's Way - Proposed Freehold
Disposal [PART B]
3

277 - 286

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services
Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Monday 5 July 2021
MEMBERSHIP
A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, S Hill, E Polano and M Smiles
Assistance in accessing information
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information
please contact Chris Lunn / Georgina Moore, 01642 729742 / 01642 729711,
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2

Agenda Item 3
Executive

28 June 2021
EXECUTIVE

A meeting of the Executive was held on Monday 28 June 2021.
PRESENT:

Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, S Hill, E Polano and M Smiles.

PRESENT BY
INVITATION:

Councillor M Saunders.

ALSO IN
ATTENDANCE:

Councillors R Arundale, D Coupe, C Dodds, C Hobson, J Hobson and J McTigue;
M Bailey, J Maunder and A Metcalfe.

OFFICERS:

S Bonner, G Field, A. Glover, R Horniman, C Lunn, T Parkinson, A Perriman,
E Scollay and I Wright.

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:
21/22

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.

21/23

MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 15 JUNE 2021
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 June 2021 were submitted and approved as
a correct record.

21/24

ADOPTION OF STAINSBY COUNTRY PARK AND MASTERPLAN
A discussion took place regarding the masterplan and specifically the spine road.
The Mayor wished to place on record that the Executive Members were not opposed to the
masterplan in its entirety – it was the inclusion of the spine road within it which caused
concern.
The Executive Members were minded to abstain from voting in respect of the report.
Following legal advice and further discussion with regards to the masterplan, the Mayor
decided to adjourn the meeting until further information could be provided.
ORDERED
1. That the information provided be noted; and
2. That the meeting be adjourned until further information could be brought forward.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL
Report of:

Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities Councillor Mieka Smiles
Director of Environment and Community Services - Geoff Field

Submitted to:

Executive - 13 July 2021

Subject:

Community Safety Plan 2020-2022

Summary
Proposed decision(s)
That Executive notes and agrees the annually revised delivery plan that aims to deliver on
the priorities within the Community Safety Plan 2020-2022 as agreed by the Community
Safety Partnership (CSP).
Report for:

Key
decision:

Confidential:

Is the report urgent?1

Decision

Yes (impacts
on 2 or more
wards)

No

No

Contribution to delivery of the 2018-22 Strategic Plan
Business Imperatives

Physical Regeneration

Social Regeneration

The CSP Plan will provide an
opportunity to improve
service delivery by
strengthening a collaborative
approach to addressing
crime, environmental crime
and anti-social behaviour
across the town.

The plan will align with the
physical regeneration
prospectus and support its
delivery. The plan also
provides a focus on joint
working with key partners to
improve locality working
within our communities.

The plan significantly
contributes to our social
regeneration strategy.

Ward(s) affected
All Wards

Page 5

1

1. What is the purpose of this report?
This report summarises the priorities within Middlesbrough’s Community Safety Plan
2020-22 (Appendix 1) and sets out the delivery plan at Appendix 2. The report requests
Executive note and agree its contents.
2. Why does this report require a Member decision?
Executive approval is required due to the fact that the plan impacts on all wards across
the town.
3. Report Background
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places statutory obligations on Local Authorities and
the Police to work together with Health Authorities and other relevant agencies to
prevent crime and disorder.
Section 97 of the Police Reform Act 2002 amended the above Act and included the
Fire Service and Primary Care Trusts (now Clinical Commissioning Groups) as
responsible authorities. Further reforms now include Probation Services as a
responsible authority as well as the Environment Agency and Registered Social
Landlords as 'participatory bodies within a Community Safety Partnership.
This legislation requires the Partnership to produce a plan detailing how it intends to
tackle crime and disorder and develop strategies to tackle short, medium and long term
priorities.
Middlesbrough’s latest Community Safety Plan will run for 2 years until the end of
March 2022 and this report is an annual review of this plan and its subsequent delivery
plan.
During 2019/2020 the Community Safety Partnership held a series of multi-agency
workshops. The group identified three overarching priorities; Perceptions and feeling
safe, Tackling the Root Causes and Locality Working (including the town centre)
Priority 1 - Perceptions and Feeling Safe
Objectives
• Reducing crime and anti-social behaviour (Inc. environmental crime)
• Improving community cohesion and resilience
• Delivering the prevent agenda
Priority 2 - Tackling the Root Causes
Adverse Experiences
Objectives
• Improve mental health
• Reduce child exploitation (Including. sexual exploitation, criminal exploitation and
county lines related exploitation.
• Reduce substance misuse
• Reduce domestic violence

Page 6

2

Priority 3 - Locality working, including the Town Centre
Reconfigure relationships between statutory organisations and the community.
Encouraging and supporting a collaborative approach and building capacity within the
community.
Objectives
 Working with communities (doing ‘with’ not ‘to’)
 Improving environmental cleanliness
 Protecting Children from harm and exploitation whilst in the town centre and night
time economy
 Addressing underlying community issues
 Reducing Violence, business crime and acquisitive crime
 Reducing re-offending
 Reduce Begging
4. What decision(s) are being asked for?
That Executive approves the annually revised delivery plan that aims to deliver on the
priorities within the Community Safety Plan 2020-2022 as agreed by the Community
Safety Partnership.
5. Why is this being recommended?
It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority’s Community Safety Partnership to
develop and produce a Community Safety Plan under the 1998 Crime and Disorder
Act.
The key objectives set out in the plan are based upon assessment of crime and
disorder issues across the
[...]
ning policy and guidance.

4.

Middlesbrough is a geographically constrained borough, with a significant proportion
of its area having already been urbanised through development. As the Council
continues to deliver development to meet its economic and housing needs and
ambitions, the supply of greenfield land around the periphery of the urban area will
inevitably continue to diminish. Within this context, it is becoming increasingly
important that green infrastructure within the urban core (including provision as part
of new housing developments) is of a sufficiently quantity, quality and accessibility to
meet the needs of our growing population.

5.

The GBIS will be used by the Council to help shape the future of the borough, to
ensure that new and existing communities live in quality places, accessible to green
and blue infrastructure. It will help us frame our response to emerging issues,
including achieving biodiversity net gain and climate change prevention/mitigation.

6.

The GBIS takes into consideration, and builds upon, existing strategies and studies,
including:













7.

Strategic Plan for Middlesbrough
Open Space Needs Assessment
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
Landscape Assessment
Green Wedges Study
Playing Pitch Strategy
Tees Valley Wildlife Trust Assessment of Sites
New ecology designations (SPA/SSSI)
Masterplans and other relevant briefs
Rights of Way Improvement Plan
Public Rights of Way and Sustainable Drainage Systems standards documents
Middlesbrough Council’s One Planet Living agenda

In preparing the GBIS, statutory consultees and other key stakeholders, including
Councillors, were consulted and invited to take part in stakeholder workshops. Due to
the lockdown associated with the COVID pandemic, it was necessary to undertake
these consultation activities virtually, using a new and innovative online consultation
portal. Whilst this was not our original intention, it worked extremely well and we
received a significant amount of positive
[...]
GBIS has been finalised, taking into account all of the comments received during
the stakeholder consultations and workshops. The final version of the GBIS has two
parts, which are attached at Appendices 1 and 2.
13. Following its adoption, the GBIS will be used: as part of the evidence base for the
Local Plan; as a material consideration in the determination of any future planning
applications; to inform the Green Strategy; and to support relevant projects.
What decision(s) are being asked for?
14. That Executive adopts the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021 – 2037.
Why is this being recommended?
15. The GBIS sets out the key land-use and spatial priorities and opportunities to help
deliver the Council’s Green Strategy, and ensure that there is sufficient green and
blue infrastructure, of the right types, to support the needs of existing and future
residents. It will provide the evidence base to support the emerging Local Plan and
will become a material consideration in future planning applications.
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended
16. Not to adopt the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021 – 2037. This will
mean that the Council will not have a clear strategy for delivering the land-use and
spatial aspects of its Green Strategy. It will be more challenging to deliver green and
blue infrastructure, of the right quality, to support future needs.
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s)
Legal
17. There are no statutory requirements relating to the preparation of documents such as
the GBIS.
18. Consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the legislation and latest
Government guidance on undertaking public consultations in view of Covid-19.
19. Once adopted, the GBIS will become part of the evidence base for the Local Plan,
and a material consideration in the determination of planning applications.

5

Page 43

Financial
20. The costs associated with the preparation of the GBIS have been met from
established department
[...]
financial
threshold and
more than 2
wards will be
affected.

This report is not
confidential.

For the purposes of the call-in
procedure, this report is not
urgent.

Contribution to delivery of the 2018-22 Strategic Plan

1

People

Place

Business

This initiative will contribute
to making people feel more
positive about
Middlesbrough.

Capital investment to key
buildings and landmarks will
enhanced the appearance of
these buildings and the wider
Town centre offer.

Capital investment in
these assets will contribute
to supporting business in
the town.

Remove for non-Executive reports

Page 207

1

Ward(s) affected
Investment in these assets will be of benefit to all Wards throughout Middlesbrough.
What is the purpose of this report?
1. The purpose of the report is to inform members of the Strategic Priority TOC 04 and
request capital funding to enable delivery.
Why does this report require a Member decision?
2. The decision requires Executive approval due to the amount of capital funding being
requested.
Report Background
3.

Further to the successful outcome relating to a number of buildings and key landmarks
have external lighting installed during 2020/21 a Strategic Priority was agreed to
undertake a further programme of works during 2021/22. This includes.





Town Hall / Municipal (North) – installation of ground lights
Bell Structure in town centre – ground &and spot lights
Dock Clock Tower – installation of new lighting
Additional Schemes to be agreed

What decision(s) are being asked for?
4. It is recommended that the Executive approves the requested £200,000 funding to allow
the Strategic Priority to be actioned.
Why is this being recommended?
5. To ensure that the agreed Strategic Priority is delivered within the stated timeline.
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended
6. As this is an agreed Strategic Priority no other decision is recommended.
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s)
7. The impact of approving the report will resu
[...]
o some parts of the FM Code will demonstrate a direction
of travel as opposed to specific outcomes.
Background to the FM Code

11.

In response to recent concerns (even before COVID-19) around the financial
resilience of Councils, CIPFA has introduced a new FM Code as part of a package
of measures that it is putting in place. These measures have been driven by the
exceptional financial circumstances faced by local authorities, having revealed
concerns about fundamental weaknesses in financial management. In particular,
there have been a small number of high-profile failures across local government
which threaten stakeholders confidence in the sector as a whole.

12.

The CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) is designed to support good
practice in financial management and to assist local authorities in demonstrating
their financial sustainability. For the first time the FM Code sets out the expected
standards of financial management for local authorities.

13.

CIPFA acknowledges the additional extraordinary burdens being faced by local
authorities due to COVID-19 and has reflected on the extent to which it is
appropriate to introduce a new FM Code at the current time. In February 2021 they
provided clarification on compliance with the code to reflect COVID-19 pressures.
This stated:
Much of the existing Code requirements are based on statutory responsibilities, the timescales for
which CIPFA is not able to influence. The Code does, however, allow for both flexibility and a
proportionate approach:
“The manner in which compliance with the FM Code is demonstrated will be proportionate to the
circumstances of each local authority.”
and that:
“Financial management standards are to be guided by proportionality.”

CIPFA concluded that while the first full year of compliance can remain as
2021/2022, it can do so within a more flexible framework where a proportionate

Page 213

approach is encouraged. In practice this is likely to mean that adherence to some
parts of th
[...]
hough and accompanying tools (such as the Council’s Constitution and
the Financial Procedure Rules) will form part of the collective suite of evidence to
demonstrate sound decision making and a holistic view is taken across the
organisation.

21.

Demonstrating this compliance with the FM Code is a collective responsibility of
elected members, the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and their professional
colleagues in the leadership team. It is for all the senior management team plus
finance staff to work with elected members in ensuring compliance with the FM
Code and so demonstrate the standard of financial management to be expected of
a local authority. In doing this the statutory role of the section 151 officer will not
just be recognised but also supported to achieve the combination of leadership
roles essential for good quality financial management.

22.

As a first step towards ensuring that the Council meets the FM Code in 2021/22,
the Chief Finance Officer has produced a draft Initial Self-Assessment against the
FM Code, as attached at Appendix 1. The Self-Assessment will be continually
reviewed and refined on an ongoing basis, to ensure standards are maintained and
any actions are implemented.

Page 215

23.

24.

The Initial Self-Assessment has been undertaken using a RAG rating approach as
set out below :
RAG Rating
HIGH

Progress Report
Full Compliance is being demonstrated

MEDIUM

Minor to moderate improvements are required
to demonstrate full compliance

LOW

Moderate to significant improvements are
required to demonstrate full compliance

The completion of this Initial Self-Assessment has identified a range of further
actions required which are summarised below and detailed in Appendix 1:

Standard Action Required

Responsible Timescale
Officer
Executive
31/3/24
Director of
Children’s
Services

A

To continue to implement the Ofsted
Improvement Plan in order to remove
the qualified VFM opinion.

B

Recruit to the vacant Chief
Accountant post with a suitabl
[...]


North East 12 Neighbours

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL

Report of:

Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance Councillor Barrie Cooper
Director of Finance - Ian Wright

Submitted to:

Executive - 13 July 2021

Subject:

Land at St David’s Way - Disposal [Part A]

Summary
Proposed decision(s)
The following is asked of the Executive:
a) that the information contained in Part A of the report be noted; and
b) that the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information contained in
Part B of the report has been considered.
Report for:

Key decision:

Confidential:

Is the report urgent?1

Decision to
dispose of
land

Yes - exceeds
the £150,000
threshold.

No

No.

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan
People

Place

Business

The development of housing as
proposed will contribute towards
Middlesbrough’s Housing
Growth Programme and
increase the quality and
quantity of homes available to
residents within the Borough

The development of the
subject parcel of land will
generate significant inward
investment and bring a
vacant and underused
Council asset into far more
positive future use.

The proposal to dispose of
the subject parcel of land
will generate a significant
capital receipt for the
Council and help underpin
its Medium Term Financial
Plan.

Ward(s) affected
Kader & Acklam

Page 267

1

What is the purpose of this report?
1.

The purpose of the report is to consider the proposal to dispose of the Council’s
freehold interest in land at St David’s Way.

Why does this report require a Member decision?
2.

The proposal relates to the disposal of an asset deemed to be surplus at a value in
excess of the £150,000 threshold.

Report Background
3.

The subject parcel of land currently forms part of a much larger, and now defunct,
secondary school site, held in two equal halves by the Council and the Roman
Catholic Diocese of Middlesbrough.

4.

Shown edged on the plan attached as Appendix A of this report, the subject parcel of
land held by the Council measures @ 7.51 Acres [3.04 Hectares] – the adjoining
parcel held by the RC Diocese measures @ 7.32 Acres [2.96 Hectares] and is
attached at Appendix B of this report.

5.

The land held in Council ownership comprises former playing fields that previously
served the now cleared school, and which as well as being overgrown through lack of
use, currently sit vacant, not being held by the Council for any identified operational
purpose. Irregular in shape, the site comprises an open and vacant area of land,
generally flat, and with established boundary tree and hedgerow cover.

6.

It is proposed that access to the subject parcel of land will be taken via the existing
highways arrangement at St David’s Way, with this roadway being brought up to
adoptable standard through the planning process.

7.

An Asset Disposal Business Case confirming the status of the subject land as
surplus to operational Council requirements is attached as Appendix D to Part B of
this report.

What decision(s) are being asked for?
8.

That following is asked of the Executive:
a) that the information contained in Part A of the report be noted; and
b) that the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information
contained in Part B of the report has been considered.

Why is this being recommended?
9.

In order to meet the Council’s requirements to generate capital receipts, increase
annually recurring revenue streams and to bring the subject parcel of land into a far
more beneficial use in the future.

10. In order to support the delivery of housing numbers on sites identified by the Council
for residential development purposes within the Local Plan Framework.

Page 268

2

11. The disposal of the subject parcel of land as proposed supports delivery of the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended
Re-use for operational purposes
12. No Council operationa

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 13 July 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 13 July 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, S Hill, E Polano and 
M Smiles 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors C McIntyre and M Saunders 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor B Hubbard, Councillor J McTigue and A Metcalfe 

 
OFFICERS: M Adams, C Benjamin, S Blood, G Field, L Grabham, R Horniman, A Hoy and 

T Parkinson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

No apologies had been received. 

 
21/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor M Smiles Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4 - Community 
Safety Plan 2020-2022/ 
Spouse employed by 
Cleveland Police 

 

 
21/26 

 
MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 28 JUNE 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 28 June 2021 were submitted and approved as 
a correct record. 
 

21/27 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2020-2022 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities and the Director of 
Environment and Community Services submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
The purpose of the report was to provide a summary of the priorities within Middlesbrough’s 
Community Safety Plan 2020-22 (see Appendix 1 of the submitted report) and set out its 
delivery plan (see Appendix 2). 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 placed statutory obligations on local authorities and the 
police to work in partnership with health authorities and other relevant agencies to prevent 
crime and disorder. 
 
Legislation required the partnership to produce a plan detailing how it intended to tackle crime 
and disorder and develop strategies to tackle short, medium and long-term priorities. 
 
During 2019/2020 the Community Safety Partnership held a series of multi-agency workshops 
and three overarching priorities had been identified - Perceptions and Feeling Safe, Tackling 
the Root Causes and Locality Working (including the town centre). 
 
The objectives in respect of each priority were outlined in the submitted report. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the annually revised delivery plan aiming to deliver on the priorities within the 
Community Safety Plan 2020-2022, as agreed by the Community Safety Partnership, be 
approved. 
 
REASON 
 



13 July 2021 

 

It was a statutory requirement for the Local Authority’s Community Safety Partnership 
to develop and produce a Community Safety Plan under the 1998 Crime and Disorder 
Act. 
 
The key objectives set out in the plan were based upon assessment of crime and 
disorder issues across the town and reflected the views of the community and 
partners.  
 

21/28 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY 2021 - 2037 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to seek 
approval to adopt the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021 - 2037 (GBIS). 
 
The GBIS would be used by the Council to help shape the future of the borough. The GBIS 
planned to ensure that new and existing communities lived in quality places, accessible to 
green and blue infrastructure. The strategy would help the Council frame its response to 
emerging issues, including achieving biodiversity net gain and climate change 
prevention/mitigation. 
 
In preparing the GBIS, statutory consultees and other key stakeholders, including Councillors, 
had been consulted and invited to take part in stakeholder workshops. The outcomes of the 
engagement had been taken into consideration in finalising the GBIS. 
 
The key aspects of the strategy were contained at paragraph 8 of the submitted report. 
 
The GBIS was accompanied with an action plan, which identified a series of 15 objectives 
from the baseline review and key stakeholder consultation, those were detailed at paragraph 
9. In addition, the action plan identified 12 priority opportunities, which were contained at 
paragraph 10. 
 
The final version of the GBIS had two parts, which were attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of 
the submitted report.  
 
Following its adoption, it was planned that the GBIS would be used: 

 as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan; 

 as a material consideration in the determination of any future planning applications; 

 to inform the Green Strategy; and  

 to support relevant projects. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Not to adopt the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021-2037 - That would have 
meant that the Council would not have had a clear strategy for delivering the land-use 
and spatial aspects of its Green Strategy. It would have been more challenging to 
deliver green and blue infrastructure, of the right quality, to support future needs. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy 2021 - 2037 be adopted. 
 
REASON 
 
The GBIS set out the key land-use and spatial priorities and opportunities to help 
deliver the Council’s Green Strategy, and ensure that there was sufficient green and 
blue infrastructure, of the right types, to support the needs of existing and future 
residents. It would provide the evidence base to support the emerging Local Plan and 
would become a material consideration in future planning applications. 
 

21/29 FINAL REPORT OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 
COMMUNITY COHESION AND INTEGRATION - SERVICE RESPONSE 
 

 The Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel had undertaken a review of Community 
Cohesion and Integration. A copy of the full report was attached. 



13 July 2021 

 

 
The scrutiny panel made four recommendations upon which a response was sought from the 
relevant service area. The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities 
and the Director of Environment and Community Services submitted a service response to the 
recommendations of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel. A copy of the action plan 
was attached. 
 
The Chair of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel presented the final report to the 
Executive. The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities presented 
the service response. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the content of the Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel’s Final Report, 
on Community Cohesion and Integration, be noted. 

2. That the Action Plan, developed in response to the scrutiny panel’s 
recommendations, be approved. 

 
REASON 
 
It was a requirement that Executive formally considered the Scrutiny Panel's report and 
confirmed the Service Area's response to the Panel's accompanying plan. 
 

21/30 ECS INSTALLATION OF TOWN WIDE LIGHTING SCHEME 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director 
Environment and Community Services submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
The purpose of the report was to provide information on the Strategic Priority TOC 04 and 
request capital funding to enable its delivery. 
 
Further to the successful outcome relating to a number of buildings and key landmarks having 
external lighting installed during 2020/21, a Strategic Priority had been agreed to undertake a 
further programme of works during 2021/22. The programme included: 

 Town Hall / Municipal (North) - installation of ground lights;  

 Bell Structure in town centre - ground and spot lights; 

 Dock Clock Tower - installation of new lighting; and 

 additional schemes - to be agreed. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
As it was an agreed Strategic Priority, no other decision was recommended. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the requested £200,000 funding be approved to allow the Strategic Priority to be 
actioned. 
 
REASON 
 
To ensure that the agreed Strategic Priority was delivered within the stated timeline. 
 

21/31 MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL LONG-TERM FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
advise of the publication of the new CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code), present 
an initial self-assessment and provide the results of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 
2021 and a comparison and analysis with other local authorities. 
 
In response to recent concerns (even before COVID-19) around the financial resilience of 
local authorities, CIPFA had introduced a new FM Code as part of a package of measures 
that it was putting in place. Those measures had been driven by the exceptional financial 
circumstances faced by local authorities, having revealed concerns about fundamental 
weaknesses in financial management. In particular, there had been a small number of high-



13 July 2021 

 

profile failures across local government, which threatened stakeholders confidence in the 
sector as a whole. 
 
The CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) was designed to support good practice in 
financial management and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial 
sustainability. 
 
As a first step towards ensuring that the Council met the FM Code in 2021/22, the Chief 
Finance Officer had produced a draft Initial Self-Assessment against the FM Code, which was 
attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted report. The Self-Assessment would be continually 
reviewed and refined on an ongoing basis, to ensure standards were maintained and any 
actions were implemented. 
 
The completion of the Initial Self-Assessment had identified a range of further actions 
required, which were summarised at paragraph 24 of the submitted report and detailed in 
Appendix 1. 
 
The CIPFA's Financial Resilience Index was a comparative analytical tool designed to provide 
local authorities with a clear understanding on their position in terms of financial risk and their 
ability to respond to financial pressures. An analysis of the various indicators had been made 
by comparing Middlesbrough Council’s results for each indicator against its CIPFA Statistical 
Nearest Neighbours (a group of local authorities with similar characteristics to Middlesbrough 
Council) and the North East Neighbours. Key points of the analysis were detailed at 
paragraph 33 of the submitted report and the full analysis was contained Appendix 2. 
 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the content of the report be noted. 
2. That the key points of the CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) and 

the initial self-assessment of compliance with the Code, the associated actions 
arising to ensure full compliance and the next steps, be noted. 

3. That the results of the analysis of the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 2021 be 
noted. 
  

REASON 
 
To contribute to ensuring the long-term financial sustainability of the Council. 
 

21/32 LAND AT ST DAVID'S WAY - PROPOSED FREEHOLD DISPOSAL [PART A] 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to 
consider the proposal to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in land at St David’s Way. 
 
The subject parcel of land currently formed part of a much larger, and now defunct, secondary 
school site, held in two equal halves by the Council and the Roman Catholic Diocese of 
Middlesbrough.  
 
Shown edged on the plan attached at Appendix A of the submitted report, the subject parcel 
of land held by the Council measured @ 7.51 Acres [3.04 Hectares] - the adjoining parcel held 
by the RC Diocese measured @ 7.32 Acres [2.96 Hectares] and was attached at Appendix B 
of the report. 
 
The land held in Council ownership comprised former playing fields that previously served the 
now cleared school, and which as well as being overgrown through lack of use, currently sat 
vacant, not being held by the Council for any identified operational purpose. Irregular in 
shape, the site comprised an open and vacant area of land, generally flat, and with 
established boundary tree and hedgerow cover.  
 
It was proposed that access to the subject parcel of land would be taken via the existing 
highways arrangement at St David’s Way, with that roadway being brought up to adoptable 
standard through the planning process. 
 
An Asset Disposal Business Case confirming the status of the subject land as surplus to 



13 July 2021 

 

operational Council requirements was attached as Appendix D to Part B of the report. 
 
ORDERED 

 
1. That the information contained in Part A of the report be noted.  
2. That the decision be taken once all the financial or exempt information 

contained in Part B of the report had been considered. 
 

REASON 
 
In order to meet the Council’s requirements to generate capital receipts, increase 
annually recurring revenue streams and to bring the subject parcel of land into a far 
more beneficial use in the future.  
 
In order to support the delivery of housing numbers on sites identified by the Council 
for residential development purposes within the Local Plan Framework. 
 
The disposal of the subject parcel of land as proposed supported delivery of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

21/33 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The resolution to exclude the press and the public was agreed. 
 

21/34 EXEMPT - LAND AT ST DAVID'S WAY - PROPOSED FREEHOLD DISPOSAL [PART B] 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
 
REASONS 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 


